Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 08/04) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (ex p. 6/30/200)		United Str	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC tios Patent and Trademark Offi		
		FORM COVER SHEET	100 F Break and Trademark Offi		
To the director of the U.S. C.	IRADEM	ARKS ONLY			
1. Name of conveying party(ie:	s)/Execution Date(s):	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
Arlon		Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attack	☐ Yes ched?		
		Name: Wells Fargo Bank, National Associa	ation of Agent		
		Internal Address:			
Individual(s)	☐Association	Street Address: 12 E. 49th Street			
General Partnership	☐Limited Partnership				
⊠Corporation-State		City: New York			
Other:		State:NY			
Citizenship (see guidelines) Dela		County ISS			
Execution Date(s) October 15, 20		Country: <u>USA</u> Z	ip: <u>10017</u>		
Additional names of conveying page 2. Network of	arties attached? 🗆 Yes 🖾 No	Association Citizenship <u>USA</u>			
3. Nature of conveyance:		General Partnership Citizenship			
☐ Assignment		☐ Limited Partnership Citizenship			
☑ Security Agreement	Change of Name	☐ Corporation Citizenship			
☐ Other		☐ Other ☐ Citizenshlp			
		If assignee is not domiciled in the United Streepresentative designation is attached. (Designations must be a separate document	res⊠No		
Application number(s) or reg A. Trademark Application No.(s)	listration number(s) and ident	tification or description of the Trademark.			
	Dec Virgoried Exhibit M	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attac Additional sheet(s) attached	hed Exhibit A I? ⊠ Yes □No		
		f Application or Registration Number is unknown			
5. Name address of party to wh	om correspondence	6. Total number of applications and	T I succession to the succession of the successi		
concerning document should be Name: Susan O'Brien	e mailed:	registrations involved:	13		
Internal Address: UCC Direct Ser	vices	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 3 Authorized to be charged by credit	40 -		
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, S	Suite 101	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit			
City: <u>Albany</u>		☐ Enclosed			
State: NY	Zip; <u>12205</u>	8. Payment Information:	. 4147		
Phone Number: 800-342-3676		a. Credit Card Last 4 Num Expiration C	_{bers} <u>5'68'</u> 3 Date /0/10-		
Fax Number: 800-962-7049		b. Deposit Account Number	rate / o f		
Email Address: cls-udsalbany@w	ofterskluwers.com	Authorized User Name:			
- Ann					
9. Signature: 10/19/10 Signature 10/19/10					
(Mercedes Farinas	Total number of pa	ages including cover		
	Name of Person Signing		s, and document. 14		
Documen	its to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-8005, or mailed to	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-8995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration	Renewal/Expiration	Trademark	Application/Script	Application
& Owner	Number	Date	Date	Application	Number	Date
CALON-	1,162,639	07/28/1981	07/28/2011		73/198,496	4
US						
Arlon, Inc.				Printer and the second		
CAST FLEX	3,851,870	09/21/2010	09/21/2020		77/930,760	02/08/2010
US						
Arlon, Inc.						
CUCLAD-	778,004	10/6/1694	12/06/2014	***************************************	72/181,382	12/6/2014
US						
Arlon, Inc.				} 		
DICLAD-	2,414,138	12/19/2000	12/19/2010		75/912,459	12/19/2010
US					·	·
Arlon, Inc.						
DICLAD-	676,169	03/31/1959	03/31/2019		72/050776	05/01/1958
US						7000
Arlon, Inc.						
FOAMCLAD R/F (Stylized)-	2,829,520	04/06/2004	04/6/2010		76/494,293	03/03/2003
US						
Arion, Inc.						
FOAMCLAD-	3,705,110	11/03/2009	11/03/2015		77/714,178	4/15/2009
US						
Arion, Inc.						
ISOCLAD-	1,729,344	11/03/1992	11/3/2012		73/805,889	
US						
Arlon, Inc.					,	
K-THERM	1,627,116	12/11/1990	12/11/2010		73/805,889	
US 1675485,4						

1675485.4 B-1

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Renewal/Expiration Date	Trademark Application	Application/Serial Number	Application Date
& Owner Arion, Inc.						
LEVEL-WRAP- US Arlon, Inc.	98059	02/14/1961	2/14/2011		72/098059	
THERMABOND US Arlon, Inc.	1,526,331	02/28/1989	2/28/2019		73/727742	
THERMAPAD US Arlon, Inc.	1,417,454	11/18/1986	10/19/2016		581,689	
US Arlon, Inc.	2,702,029	4/1/2003	4/1/2013		76/351,374	
CALON-Assaulta Arlon, Inc.	A337,311	08/31/1979	08/31/2010			
CALON— Brazil Arlon, Inc.					824349172	1/31/2002
CALON— Canada Arlon, Inc.	489461	02/06/1998	06/02/2013		840416	-
CALON Chile Arlon, Inc.	642689	09/23/2002	09/23/2012		560967	***************************************

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Renewal/Expiration Date	Trademark Application	Application/Scrial Number	Application Date
& Owner CALON-		NP.1-1.				1 1 1 1 1
	254339	10/17/2002	10/17/2012		02014408	
Colombia						
Arion, Inc.					,	
CUCLAD-	VR02 201/77	6/24/1977	6/24/2017	<u> </u>		.
Demark						
Arlon, Inc.	***************************************					
CALON-	529271	02/25/2000	4/29/2017			
Europe						
Arlon, Inc.						
CALON	553538	7/28/1997	4/4/2017		291449	
Mexico					,	
Arlon, Inc.						
						,
CALON-	81137	06/14/2002	06/14/2012		147469	
Peru						
Arlon, Inc.						
CALON	337866	07/05/2002	07/05/2012			,
Uruguay						
Arlon, Inc.						
CALON-, ;	P-246583	8/22/2003	8/22/2013		2002-004097	
Venezuela	1-270303	DINGS COV	GALLEUIS		2002-004097	
Arlon, Inc.						
The state of the s						
IMAGEBURST-	531229	08/15/2000	08/15/2015		838970	
Cámada						
Arlon, Inc.	L. Control of the Con					
MII and Design-	002572147	06/06/2003	02/11/2012	# 18(M##		
Europe						
Arlon, Inc.						

1675485.4 9

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement (this "Agreement"), dated October 15, 2010, is by and between ARLON, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, successor by merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association, successor by merger to Congress Financial Corporation (together with its successors and assigns, "Lender").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Borrower has adopted, has used and is using, and is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks, trade names, terms, designs and applications therefor described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof;

WHEREAS, Borrower has entered into financing arrangements with Lender pursuant to which Lender may make loans and advances and provide other financial accommodations to Borrower as set forth in the Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated of even date herewith, by and between Borrower and Lender (as the same now exists or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced, the "Loan Agreement") and the other Financing Agreements (as defined in the Loan Agreement); and

WHEREAS, in order to induce Lender to enter into the Loan Agreement and the other Financing Agreements and to make loans and advances and provide other financial accommodations to Borrower pursuant thereto, Borrower has agreed to grant to Lender certain collateral security as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrower hereby agrees as follows:

1. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

As collateral security for the prompt performance, observance and indefeasible payment in full of all of the Obligations, Borrower hereby grants to Lender a continuing security interest in and a general lien upon, and hereby collaterally assigns and transfers to Lender. (a) all of Borrower's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to all of Borrower's trademarks, trade names, tradestyles and service marks, all prints and labels on which said trademarks, trade names, tradestyles and service marks appear, have appeared or will appear, and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature; all applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other countries, and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof including, without limitation, those trademarks, service marks, terms, designs and applications described on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademarks"); (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all customer lists and other records relating to the distribution of products or services bearing the Trademarks; and (e) any and all proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claims by Borrower against third parties for infringement of the Trademarks or any licenses with respect thereto (all of the foregoing are collectively referred to herein as the "Collateral").

2. OBLIGATIONS SECURED

The security interest, lien and other interests granted to Lender pursuant to this Agreement shall secure the prompt performance and payment in full of all of the Obligations.

3. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS

Borrower hereby represents, warrants and covenants with and to Lender that (all of such representations, warranties and covenants being continuing so long as any of the Obligations are outstanding):

- (a) All of the Collateral is valid and subsisting in full force and effect, and Borrower owns the sole, full, and clear title thereto, and the right and power to grant the security interests granted hercunder. Borrower will, at its expense, perform all acts and execute all documents necessary to maintain the existence of the Collateral as valid, subsisting and registered service marks or registered trademarks, as the case may be, including, without limitation, the filing of any renewal affidavits and applications.
- (b) Borrower authorizes Lender to have this or any other similar security agreement filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other appropriate federal, state or government office with respect to the Collateral.
- (c) As of the date hereof, Borrower does not have any Trademarks registered, or subject to pending applications, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other countries, other than those described on Exhibit A attached hereto and has not granted any licenses with respect thereto other than as set forth on Exhibit B hereto.
- (d) Borrower will, concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, execute and deliver to Lender five (5) originals of a Special Power of Attorney in the form of Exhibit C attached hereto for the implementation of the assignment, sale or other disposition of the Collateral pursuant to Lender's exercise of the rights and remedies granted to Lender hereunder.
- (e) Borrower shall provide Lender with thirty (30) days written notice prior to filing any application for the registration of a Trademark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States, any state therein, or any other country. Upon the request of Lender, Borrower shall execute and deliver to Lender any and all assignments, agreements, instruments, documents and such other papers as may be requested by Lender to evidence the security interests of Lender in any Trademark.
- (f) Borrower will render any assistance to Lender as Lender shall determine is necessary in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any federal or state court, or any similar office or agency in the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other country, to maintain such application and registration of the Trademarks as Borrower's exclusive property and to protect Lender's interest therein, including, without limitation, filing of renewals, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference, and cancellation proceedings.
- (g) Borrower will promptly notify Lender if Borrower (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof) learns of any use by any person of any term or design likely to cause confusion with any Trademark. If requested by Lender, Borrower, at Borrower's expense, shall join with Lender in such action as Lender, in its discretion, may deem advisable for the protection of Lender's interest in and to the Trademarks.

(h) Borrower assumes all responsibility and liability arising from the use of the Trademarks, and Borrower hereby indemnifies and holds Lender harmless from and against any claim, suit, loss, damage, or expense (including legal expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out of any alleged defect in any product manufactured, promoted, or sold by Borrower (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof) in connection with any Trademark or out of the manufacture, promotion, labeling, sale or advertisement of any such product by Borrower (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof).

4. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES

Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, and during the continuance thereof, in addition to all other rights and remedies of Lender, whether provided under law, this Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the other Financing Agreements or otherwise, Lender shall have the following rights and remedies which may be exercised without notice to, or consent by, Borrower, except as such notice or consent is expressly provided for hereunder:

- (a) Lender may require that neither Borrower nor any affiliate or subsidiary of Borrower make any use of the Trademarks or any marks similar thereto for any purpose whatsoever.
- (b) Lender may make use of any Trademarks on a royalty-free basis for the sale of goods, completion of work-in-process or rendering of services or otherwise in connection with enforcing any other security interest granted to Lender by Borrower er any subsidiary or affiliate of Borrower.
- (c) Lender may grant such license or licenses relating to the Collateral for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as Lender shall in its discretion deem appropriate. Such license or licenses may be general, special, or otherwise, and may be granted on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis throughout all or any part of the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries.
- (d) Lender may assign, sell or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or any part thereof, either with or without special conditions or stipulations except that if notice to Borrower of intended disposition of Collateral is required by law, the giving of ten (10) business days notice to Borrower in the manner set forth in the Loan Agreement of any proposed disposition shall be deemed reasonable notice thereof and Borrower waives any other notice with respect thereto. Lender shall have the power to buy the Collateral or any part thereof, and Lender shall also have the power to execute assurances and perform all other acts which Lender may, in its discretion, deem appropriate or proper to complete such assignment, sale, or disposition. In any such event, Borrower shall be liable for any deficiency.
- (c) In addition to the foregoing, in order to implement the assignment, sale, or other disposition of any of the Collateral pursuant to Section 4(d) hereof, Lender may at any time execute and deliver on behalf of Borrower, pursuant to the authority granted in the Power of Attorney described in Section 3(d) hereof, one or more instruments of assignment of the Trademarks (or any application, registration, or recording relating thereto), in form suitable for filing, recording, or registration. Borrower agrees to pay Lender on demand all costs incurred in any such transfer of the Collateral, including, but not limited to, any taxes, fees, legal expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees.
- (f) Borrower shall supply to Lender (or its designee) Borrower's knowledge and expertise relating to the manufacture and sale of the products and rendition of services bearing or sold under the Trademarks and Borrower's customer lists and other records relating to the Trademarks and the distribution thereof.

(g) Nothing contained herein shall be construed as requiring Lender to take any such action at any time. All of Lender's rights and remedies, whether provided under law, this Agreement, the Lonn Agreement, the other Financing Agreements, or otherwise, shall be cumulative and none is exclusive. Such rights and remedies may be enforced alternatively, successively, or concurrently.

5. GOVERNING LAW; CHOICE OF FORUM; JURY TRIAL WAIVER

- (a) The validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Agreement and any dispute arising out of the relationship between the parties hereto, whether in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of New York without regard to any principles of conflicts of laws or other rule of law that would result in the application of the law of any jurisdiction other than the State of New York except to the extent that the provisions of the Bankruptey Code are applicable and specifically conflict with the foregoing.
- (b) Borrower and Lender irrevocably consent and submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court, the Supreme Court of the State of New York, New York County and the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, whichever Lender may elect, and waive any objection based on venue or forum non conveniens with respect to any action instituted therein arising under this Agreement or in any way connected with or related or incidental to the dealings of the parties hereto in respect of this Agreement or the transactions related hereto or thereto, in each case whether now existing or hereafter arising, and whether in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, and agree that any dispute with respect to any such matters shall be heard only in the courts described above (except that Lender shall have the right to bring any action or proceeding against Borrower or its property in the courts of any other jurisdiction which Lender deems necessary or appropriate in order to realize on the Collateral or to otherwise enforce its rights against Borrower or its property).
- (c) BORROWER AND LENDER EACH HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION (i) ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR (ii) IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH OR RELATED OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF THE PARTIES HERETO IN RESPECT OF THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED HERETO IN EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT, EQUITY OR OTHERWISE. BORROWER AND LENDER EACH HEREBY AGREES AND CONSENTS THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM, DEMAND, ACTION OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE DECIDED BY COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT BORROWER OR LENDER MAY FILE AN ORIGINAL COUNTERPART OF A COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OF THE PARTIES HERETO TO THE WAIVER OF THEIR RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

6. MISCELLANEOUS

(a) Construction. Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings specified in the Loan Agreement, unless otherwise defined herein. All references to the plural herein shall also mean the singular and to the singular shall also mean the plural. All references to "Borrower" or "Lender" pursuant to the definitions set forth in the recitals hereto, or to any other person herein, shall include their respective successors and assigns. The words "hereof," "herein," "hereunder," "this Agreement" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not any particular provision of this Agreement and as this Agreement now exists or may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, extended, renewed, restated or replaced.

1675485.4

- (b) <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon Borrower and its successors and assigns and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Lender and its successors and assigns.
- (c) <u>Partial Invalidity</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not invalidate this Agreement as a whole, but this Agreement shall be construed as though it did not contain the particular provision held to be invalid or unenforceable and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced only to such extent as shall be permitted by applicable law.
- (d) Amendments and Waivers. Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof shall be amended, modified, waived or discharged orally or by course of conduct, but only by a written agreement signed by an authorized officer of Borrower and Lender. Lender shall not, by any act, delay, omission or otherwise be deemed to have expressly or impliedly waived any of its rights, powers and/or remedies unless such waiver shall be in writing and signed by an authorized officer of Lender. Any such waiver shall be enforceable only to the extent specifically set forth therein. A waiver by Lender of any right, power and/or remedy on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to or waiver of any such right, power and/or remedy which Lender would otherwise have on any future occasion, whether similar in kind or otherwise.
- (e) <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the documents executed concurrently herewith contain the entire understanding between Borrower and Lender and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, if any, relating to the subject matter hereof. Any promises, representations, warranties or guarantees not herein contained and hereinafter made shall have no force and effect unless in writing, signed by Borrower's and Lender's respective officers. Neither this Agreement nor any portion or provisions hereof may be changed, modified, amended, waived, supplemented, discharged, cancelled or terminated orally or by any course of dealing, or in any manner other than by an agreement in writing, signed by the party to be charged. Borrower acknowledges that it has been advised by counsel in connection with the execution of this Agreement and the other Financing Agreements and is not relying upon oral representations or statements inconsistent with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.
- (f) Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall have the same force and effect as the delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall also deliver an original executed counterpart, but the failure to do so shall not affect the validity, enforceability or binding effect of this Agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

1675485.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower and Lender have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

ARLON, INC.

Name: James F. McCabe, Jr.
Title: Scnior Vice President

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

.By: ____

Name: Sang Kim Title: Vice President

[Trademark Security Agreement (Arlon)]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower and Lender have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

ARLON, INC.

Ву;

Name: James F. McCabe, Jr. Title: Schior Vice President

WELLS PARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION

Name: Sang Kim

Title: Vice President

[Trademark Security Agreement (Arlon)]

EXHIBIT C

Form of Special Power of Attorney

SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

STATE OF) ss.: COUNTY OF)	
COUNTY OF) ss.:	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, t ("Borrower"), having an office at 1133 Westchester Avhereby appoints and constitutes WELLS FARGO BAN merger to Wachovia Bank, National Association, succe (together with its successors and assigns, "Lender"), ar attorney, with full power of substitution and with full pon behalf of Borrower at any time after the occurrence under the Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined):	venue, Suite N222, White Plains, New York 10604, NK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by essor by merger to Congress Financial Corporation and each of Lender's officers, its true and lawful bower and authority to perform the following acts and during the continuance of an Event of Default
1. Execution and delivery of any and all a or other papers which Lender, in its discretion, deems a selling, or otherwise disposing of all right, title, and int marks, and all registrations, recordings, reissues, exten recording, registering and filing of, or accomplishing a	terest of Borrower in and to any trademarks, service sions, and renewals thereof, or for the purpose of
2. Execution and delivery of any and all which Lender, in its discretion, deems necessary or advisection 1 hereof.	documents, statements, certificates or other papers visable to further the purposes described in
This Power of Attorney, being a power couple Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreem Borrower and Lender (the "Security Agreement") and "Financing Agreements" and indefeasible payment in a defined in the Security Agreement.	ment, dated of even date herewith, between may not be revoked until the termination of all
, 2010	
	ARLON, INC.
	By: Name: James F. McCabe, Jr. Tide: Series Vice Project

1675485.4

C-1

Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF		
COUNTY OF) ss.:)	
known, who being di the corporation desc	uly sworn, did depose	010, before me personally came James F. McCabe, Jr., to me and say, that he is the Senior Vice President of ARLON, INC., ecuted the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name f said corporation.
		·
		Notary Public

1675485,4

EXHIBIT B

LICENSES

None.

1675483.4

RECORDED: 11/08/2010